

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

**ASHLEY JOURDAN COFFEY**

**Plaintiff and Appellant,**

**v.**

**GEORGE VALVERDE, DIRECTOR, DMV**

**Defendant and Respondent,**

Case No. S213545

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

JAN -- 2 2014

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

Fourth Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. G047562

Orange County Superior Court, Case No. 30-2012-00549559

Honorable Robert J. Moss, Judge

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California

ALICIA M. B. FOWLER

Senior Assistant Attorney General

KENNETH C. JONES

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

KEVIN K. HOSN

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 199122

300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702

Los Angeles, CA 90013

Telephone: (213) 897-2091

Fax: (213) 897-1071

Email: Kevin.Hosn@doj.ca.gov

*Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent*

*George Valverde, Director, DMV*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	1
FACTUAL STATEMENT.....	1
A.    The Incident .....	1
B.    The Administrative Hearing and Decision .....	3
C.    The Trial Court’s Ruling.....	4
D.    The Appellate Court Decision .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
A.    Standard of Review.....	6
B.    Circumstantial Evidence, In Addition to a Valid Chemical Test Taken Approximately an Hour After Driving, Can Be Used to Establish Blood Alcohol Content at the Time of Driving.....	8
1. The Case Law Authority.....	9
2. The Totality of the Circumstantial Evidence.....	16
C.    The Court of Appeal’s Decision is Consistent With the Requirements of Evidence Code Section 604 .....	19
D.    Appellant’s Expert’s Testimony Did Not Rebut the Presumption of the Vehicle Code .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Baker v. Gourley</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 1263.....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Beck Development Co. v. Southern Pacific Transportation Co.</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 1160.....	7, 26, 27
<i>Bell v. Department of Motor Vehicles</i> (1994) 11 Cal.App.4th 304.....	13
<i>Berlinghieri v. Department of Motor Vehicles</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 392 .....	4, 5, 6, 17
<i>Blank v. Coffin</i> (1940) 20 Cal.2d 457 .....	27
<i>Borger v. Department of Motor Vehicles</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 1118 .....	25, 26
<i>Burg v. Municipal Court</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 257 .....	6, 9, 10-12, 16-19 24
<i>Coffey v. Shiomoto</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 1288 .....	6
<i>Craig v. Brown &amp; Root</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 416.....	20, 21, 24
<i>Crawford v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> (1935) 3 Cal.2d 427.....	22
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 579, 113 S.Ct. 2786.....	29
<i>Denison v. Anchorage</i> (1980) 630 P.2d 1001 (Alaska App.1981) .....	11
<i>Estate of Teed</i> (1952) 112 Cal.App.2d 638.....	27

<i>Farr v. County of Nevada</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 669.....	20
<i>Fashion 21 v. Coalition for Humane Immigrant Rights of Los Angeles</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 1138 .....	8, 20, 23, 24
<i>Fladeboe v. American Isuzu Motors</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 42.....	7
<i>Fuenning v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 139 Ariz. 590, 680 P.2d 121.....	9, 10, 11, 18
<i>Garbell v. Conejo Hardwoods, Inc.</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 1563 .....	20, 22, 24
<i>Hildebrand v. Department of Motor Vehicles</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App. 4th 1562 .....	7, 8
<i>Jackson v. Department of Motor Vehicles</i> (4th Dist. 1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 730.....	5, 13, 15, 16
<i>Juchert v. California Water Service Co.</i> (1940) 16 Cal.2d 500 .....	8, 24, 28
<i>Komizu v. Gourley</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 1001 .....	14
<i>Krause v. Apodace</i> (1960) 186 Cal.App.2d 413.....	27
<i>Lagomarsino v. Department of Motor Vehicles</i> (1969) 276 Cal.App.2d 517 .....	7
<i>Lake v. Reed</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 448 .....	6, 7, 31
<i>Marriage of Garrity &amp; Bishton</i> (1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 675 .....	25
<i>McKinney v. Department of Motor Vehicles,</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 519.....	9, 12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Zuckerman</i> (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 1113.....	27

<i>People v. Anstey</i> (2006) 476 Mich. 436, 719 N.W.2d 579 .....	29
<i>People v. Engstrom</i> (2012) 201 Cal.App.4th 174.....	4, 30
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 557 .....	26, 27, 30
<i>People v. Randolph</i> (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d Supp. 1 .....	12
<i>People v. Shrieber</i> (1975) 45 Cal.App.3d 917 .....	17
<i>People v. Vangelder</i> (2013) 58 Cal.4th 1 .....	26
<i>People v. Warlick</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th Supp. 1 .....	14, 28
<i>Schubert v. Reynolds</i> (2002) 95 Cal.App.4th 100.....	7, 30
<i>Security Pac. Nat'l Bank v. Associated Motor Sales</i> (1980) 106 Cal.App.3d 171.....	31
<i>Showalter v. Western Pacific Railroad Co.</i> (1940) 16 Cal.2d 460 .....	27, 28
<i>Slater v. Kehoe</i> (1974) 38 Cal.App.3d 819 .....	21
<i>State v. Clark</i> 286 Or. 33, 593 P.2d 129 (1979) .....	11
<i>State v. Ingraham</i> (1998) 290 Mont. 18, 966 P.2d 103 .....	29
<i>State v. Vliet</i> (2001) 95 Hawai'i 94, 19 P.3d 42 .....	29
<i>State v. Wolf</i> (Minn. App. 1999) 592 N.W.2d 866.....	29

*Wigodsky v. Southern Pac. Co.*  
(1969) 270 Cal.App.2d 51 .....23

**STATUTES**

**Evid.Code**

§ 110 .....20  
§ 600, subd. (b) .....13, 20, 23  
§ 604 .....19, 20, 21, 24  
§ 664 .....3

**Vehicle Code**

§ 23152, subd. (a) .....2, 3, 8  
§ 23152, subd. (b) .....3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 14, 30

**COURT RULES**

Rules of Court, Rule 8.1105(e)(1) .....5
